chart of the pilot project is shown at Figure 5. Investment payback periods were between 3

to 14 years according to the economic sensitivity analysis shown at Figure 6.

Recycling organischer Reststoffe aus der Landwirtschaft und dem städtischen

Bereich in China (FKZ 0330847A-H): Schlussbericht

47

Figure 4: Locations of the 21 farms to provide animal manures for the planned pilot project in Yangling

Recycling organischer Reststoffe aus der Landwirtschaft und dem städtischen

Bereich in China (FKZ 0330847A-H): Schlussbericht

48

Figure 5: Material flows of the pilot project in Yangling (agraferm technologies AG)

Input

45.444 t/a 25,3% DM

Recycling organischer Reststoffe aus der Landwirtschaft und dem städtischen

Bereich in China (FKZ 0330847A-H): Schlussbericht

49

Figure 6: Economic sensitivity analysis of Yangling pilot project (agraferm technologies AG)

sensitivity analysis of electricity price

to power grid

3.79
4.44

5.36

6.75

9.12

4.18

5.01

6.25

8.32

12.42

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

-40% -20% 0% +20% +40%

P
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

s

(y

)

with CDM

w ithout CDM

sensitivity analysis of solid digestate

13.88

3.68
4.36

5.36

6.94

9.86

4.04

4.91

6.25

8.62

3.00

5.00

7.00

9.00

11.00

13.00

15.00

-40% -20% 0% +20% +40%

P
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

s

(y

)

w ith CDM

w ithout CDM

 (RMB/KWh) 0.36 0.48 0.6 0.72 0.84  ( RMB/t) 150 200 250 300 350

 Sensitivity analysis of transport costs for manure

4.72
5.02

5.36
5.74

6.18

7.46

6.80
6.25

5.79
5.39

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

-40% -20% 0% +20% +40%

P
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

s

(y

)

w ith CDM

w ithout CDM

Sensitivity analysis of Investment

7.50

6.43

5.36

4.28

3.21

8.76

7.50

6.25

5.00

3.75

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

 P
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

s

(y

)

with CDM

without CDM

(RMB/t) 21 28 35 42 49
Total Investment with CDM (RMB) 25,410,000

Total Investment without CDM(RMB) 24,660,000

Recycling organischer Reststoffe aus der Landwirtschaft und dem städtischen

Bereich in China (FKZ 0330847A-H): Schlussbericht

50

Cooperation level analysis:

Although the economic viability of Yangling pilot project was acceptable for the pilot

project developer, a state-owned electricity generation company, Yangling pilot

project was not developed due to the challenge of reaching an agreement among

the 21 animal farms for supplying substrates. Along the material flow system, steps

[…]

5.49 years of investment return period, it could be extended up to 26 years if the

organic fertilizer price would decline from 600 Yuan RMB per ton to 400 Yuan RMB

per ton.

Different from Germany, where the energy price and the plant performance are the

key economic drivers of the feasibility, in China the sales price for fertilizer to market

(liquid and solid digestate) is one of the crucial economic parameters.

High investment, plus high economic sensitivity about the fluctuation of organic

fertilizer price and straw price, hindered the farm owner to build the pilot project as

been proposed. Although several technical scenarios and business models were

developed by FH Trier Research Group, such as technology transfer from German

companies to a Chinese engineering company, it was impossible to reduce the total

investment costs lower than 2 million RMB as the farm owner expected. Finally, the

farm owner built a biogas plant designed and constructed by a Chinese biogas

company. The total investment was around 1.3 million Yuan RMB, covered by

governmental subsidies.

Table 5: Economic sensitivity analysis of proposed pilot project Lintong

Change rate of

electricity tariff -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Electricity tariff 0.480 0.540 0.600 0.660 0.720

Investment payback

periods (y) 9.65 9.35 9.06 8.80 8.54

Change rate of Organic

fertilizer price -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Organic fertilizer price 400 450 500 550 600

Investment payback

periods (y) 26.08 13.45 9.06 6.83 5.49

Change rate of Straw

price -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Recycling organischer Reststoffe aus der Landwirtschaft und dem städtischen

Bereich in China (FKZ 0330847A-H): Schlussbericht

58

Straw price 240 270 300.00 330 360

Investment payback

periods (y) 6.26 7.41 9.06 11.67 16.40

Change rate of

Investment costs -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Investment costs (RMB)  5,838,473 6,568,282 7,298,091 8,027,900 8,757,709

Investment payback

periods (y) 7.25 8.16 9.06 9.97 10.88

Reviewing the performance of the biogas plant

The total investment of the biogas plant included two 400 m3 digesters suitable for

20t/d caw dung as input substrates and a biogas production of 800 m3 per day.  The

plant had been only operated for about one month since its starting in the summer

of 2011. The amount of generated biogas was only enough to supply several days of

engine’s operation for electricity production. It was then out of operation because

there was less biogas generated. When FH Trier Research Group visited the plant in

November 2011, the plant operator said that there was little biogas yield at that